. TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES "4
o o




r
TABLE OF CONTENTS
ET18KX INSTRUCTION MANUAL

SECTION 100
21301
21302
21304
19930
21303
119288
14510

SECTION 150
15394
850711
21305
21353
21384
21354
21356

SECTION 200
19959
15660
19947
22245

SECTION 300
21306
19963

SECTION 400
21345
21346
21347
21310
21322
21275
19919
21311
A 21311C
19368
22076
21312
A 20156
21054
20818

\

DESCRIPTION & SPECIFICATIONS

ET18KX SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
ET18KX SPECIFICATIONS & OPERATING FEATURES
INSTALLATION DIMENSIONS - ET18KX

19825 BASE MOUNTING DIMENSIONS

CAPACITY CHART - ET/HT18KX 8-12-16 FT

TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR MOUNTING CRANE ON TOP OF SERVICE BODY

INSTALLATION DRAWING - 17350 MOUNTING PEDESTAL

SAFETY

VEHICLE & CRANE ELECTRICAL HAZARD INFORMATION
SAFETY & HAZARDS - GENERAL

DECAL PLACEMENT

SAFETY DECALS (PAGE 1 OF 2)

SAFETY DECALS (PAGE 2 OF 2)

GREASE & OIL DECALS FOR ET CRANES

MODEL & CAPACITY DECALS FOR ET18KX

INSTALLATION

CABLE & BATTERY REQUIREMENTS - ET AND HT CRANES
BATTERY CABLE INSTALLATION DRAWING

ET25K(X) ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

WIRE ROPE INSTALLATION DRAWING

MAINTENANCE & SERVICE
ET18KX LUBRICATION AND MAINTENANCE CHART
MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

REPLACEMENT PARTS

ET18KX REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

ET18KX REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

REPLACEMENT FASTENERS LIST

21200 - 8-12-16 FT BOOM ASSEMBLY DRAWING

21200 - BOOM PARTS LIST

21276 ANTI-TWO-BLOCK SYSTEM REPLACEMENT PARTS
19897 ELECTRICAL COMPONENT DRAWING

ET18KX WIRING DIAGRAM WITH ANTI-TWO-BLOCK

ET18KX WIRING DIAGRAM WITH ANTI-TWO-BLOCK

16780 SWIVEL TERMINAL ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT PARTS
22060 REPLACEMENT PARTS - 4 FUNCTON PENDANT CONTROL

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SCHEMATIC - ET18KX - ET25KX
WINCH REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING & LIST
FIELD SERVICE LABEL KIT

N
WENTURGO - -
\_

TITLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DATE

8-26-08E

SECTION

7z
<

CINCINNATI, OHIO ET18KX

SUPERCEDES

4-25-08D

21352 |




SECTION 100

DESCRIPTION

&

SPECIFICATIONS




r

SPECIFICATIONS AND OPERATING FEATURES

ET18KX-8/16

\

SPECIFICATIONS

12VOLTBATTERY OPERATED
18,000 FT-LBS OVERTURNING MOMENT (Or as limited by truck stability)

MOMENT OVERLOAD SYSTEM
TELESCOPICBOOM 8/16
BOOM HYD ELEVATION -8°TO 75°
BOOMHYDEXT 8-12FTOR12-16 FT
BOOM MANUAL EXT 4FT
1125LBS @
16 FT REACH
CAPACITY
4500LBS @
3TO4FTREACH
WIRE ROPE 5/16" DIAXx 80 FT
PENDANT CORDLENGTH 25FT

WINCH - 2250 LBS SINGLE LINE CAPACITY
With Automatic Load Brake

ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC BOOM ELEVATION
ELECTRICHYDRAULIC BOOMEXTENSION & RETRACTION-4FT STROKE
CONTINUOUSPOWERROTATION

REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT
25 ft Straight Cord with Four Environmentally Sealed Toggle Switches Protected by a Guard

MASTERDISCONNECT SWITCH

OUTRIGGERSAVAILABLE

Side Bracket Type Outriggers

Fold Away Type Outriggers

Pullout Type Outrigger System

\L

i WENTURO
.

TITLE

INSTALLATION DWG

DATE

7-29-03

SECTION

C120

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATL, OHIO | ET18K X-8/16

SUPERCEDES

21301




OVERLOAD SENSING SYSTEM

This crane is equipped with an Overload Sensing System. If the capacity of the crane is exceeded,
the "Winch Up", "Boom Down", and "Boom Out" functions will be shut down. The "Winch Down",
"Boom Up", and "Boom In" functions will continue to operate and can be used to relieve the overload
condition. The "Rotation” function also will continue to operate.

CONTROL PRIORITY SYSTEM

The design intent of the electrcal and hydraulic system is such that some functions can be operated
simultaneously, while others are meant to be operated individually. To summarize the control
system see the explanations below.

- Winch up takes priority over all functions.
- Winch Down can be operated with any other single function.

- Hydraulic functions (Rotation Right, Rotation Left, Boom Up, Boom Down, Boom Out and Boom
In) are designed to function one at a time.

CABLE DRUM AND SHEAVE DIAMETERS

The drum on the ET18KX is 5-1/4" in diameter which is 18 times the 5/16" wire rope diameter as required by

ANSI B30.15 Hydraulic Crane Standards. The cable sheaves are either 16 or 18 times the cable diameter which
likewise conforms.

MISCELLANEOUS

A. CAPACITYINDICATOR
Select boom reach and angle allowable for load by using capacity indicator arrow and chart on either side
of boom.

B. BATTERYHOOKUP
A parallel auxiliary battery should be installed near the crane as shown on Dwg. 124600 under

"RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION". The parallel auxiliary battery minimum rating should be 450 Cold
Cranking Amps (at 0° F) and 100 reserve capacity, or 78 plates and 70 amp hours.

\

\L

TITLE DATE SECTION

>
INSTALLATION DWG 7-29-03 C120
'ENTURO -
;|
.

CINCINNATI, OHIO | ET18K X-8/16 S 21302 )




@Qm LZ mmommmmm._mm INOOS9 91/Z1/8 - (X)M8LLH/13 OIHO “LLYNNISNIS h
o ‘onmnLovanv @)RH ._.i,
- |080-G92-¥ ONIMVYA NOILVTIVLSNI
Y ’
WP/1-6 1334 6
| 133491
133421 — .zl 8L
HOLV1 AL34VS
HLIM YOOH 13348
Lo 0 ] _ Wbl 0F
| S . T b
_t IVANVIA L4 ¥ "0 0_ _
¥AMOd L4 ¥
© .8/€ 8 7| 7|
ONOT"14 08 @ WPIE 02
3d0OY FHIM VI .94/ h
m
g R
(XOuddV) ‘9D 3 snIavy
- ONIMS
moL «8/€ 61
S871 096 LHOIIM ) =4~ —
d3TIVLSNI V1Ol M —=
@ m
NOILYH3dO 3NIT L¥Vd OML
¥04 %9078 HOLVNS
“TINNOS¥H3d 1dOdSNVYl | | i
ISIMYIHLO ¥O ‘LHOddNS ‘LI woamnlfol L
01 d3sn 39 O1L A3IAN3LNI * e S i
dO d3INOIS3A 1LON 34V AJHL
"S14IT H3ONISSVd LON AV — w3k ==
S10NA0¥Ud IASTHL ‘ONINJVM
N J




+» ET/HT18K(X) & ET/HT25K(X) BASE
MOUNTING DIMENSION

14" REF
10" REF — ©@13/16" 8 PLCS
(N /\/
4/ \V
A
{Jr\ _ 4R
L/ N
— 93
/

10" 14"

J | REF REF

16"

Y

TTTTT

'BIT o BASE MOUNTING DIM |1-18-05C | C200
J CINCI;NNA.TL OHIO | rmm it tmm s mt s 1ass o= it v pm ko pags | oPERSEDES 1 9930
J

a | ET/HT18K(X) ET/HT25K(X) |7-29-03B




N
ET/HT18K(X) - 8-12-16 BOOM
MAXIMUM CAPACITY CHART
18 . | . . . . . . . .
75% - i
17 T Passa e e A
16 [ 1602 e
YA O - |
15 | bk [ 2250 b
14 [ e
—~ 13| © pnn S ©
- 4500 /" ~AB7E |
S - | 15754 |
s 2 - Js00 EEEE
o 1| N s VO . e
w s 3
T 10 e ../ Ny 21000  O© .=~
29 | T 4500 S o 100
o | /400
E s | o |
‘ f 1725
A ATt - 15°
6 | [ /S S o .
O8N | |
s | [/ / " 200 o — 150
a |/ /S 150
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 232
- 0°
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, @@@
ool 2250 1500 1125
O : : : : : : f : f f f f f : f
HORIZONTAL 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
REACH (FT)
MUST USE SNATCH BLOCK
FOR LOADS OF 2250 LBS.
AND GREATER
4
TITLE DATE SECTION )

Ferarume CAPACITY CHART _ |5-10-06B| C100
CINCINNATI, OHIO 1.18.05 21 303/

ET/HT18K(X) - 8-12-16 |1-18-05A




"ONINYNLYIAO LSNIVOV

ALITIAVLS 1IN3IOI44NS SVH 310IH3A d3131dINOD 3HL Q
1VHL ANV ANNOS ATTVHNLONYLS AV SHIOORLNO ANV

‘MONYL ‘ANVYHI 40 FUNLONYULS TVLOL IHL LVHL JHNSNI

Ol ¥3TTVLSNI 3HL 4O ALINIFISNOdS3d 3170S FHL SI LI

AQ04 40 3dIS J3A0 diT .}

LNIINIOHOLANIFY

\_ 3ZIS TVIRIALVIN AIANTNINODTY INNINININ

HLIM 31V1d ANOIWVIQ ¥0 HLOOWS V9O 01 dol AQodg 8
T331S W'H WLV X.2/1 13ssno L
31V7d 13318 MOIHL .V/L m_._.u_.m__ﬂ_._mﬂ,_m_m_m_vzwm“mw%m 9
AVE 13318 .S X uP/€ WO .9 X ..2/L ._.zm_Em_m_o._.m_\mv_“__’._n“MW S
31Vid 13318 .9L/€ g93IM UVIHS 14
ONIEGNL FUVNOS .9L/S X u¥ X u¥ JNVYd SSOUD €
JTONV 13318 .2/L X uE X ,E 1S0d ¥3INYOD 4
a33als.e/i 31vid dOL l
NOILdIYOS3A | Livd

S17049 ONILNNON

+

XVIN .61 / NIN .91

4 aco0-62-L v (X)M8LLH/LT 8 (X)MSZLH/13 _ R
wwNm F OIHO 'ILVYNNIONIDO
0010 | 3S0-8L- OMA NOILVTIVLSNI oo ":.—.i,
\_ NOILD3S alva I7LIL \
- LINIWIDHOANITY AQOd IDIAYIS TVIIdAL A
@)
? Y ) 7 O, INVHL MONHL
| I g-a NOILD3S
@ \M b
g d |
. A | | ] b 30VdS = =
" i N | INIWLYVANOD
v alEe v \\8/ H NIN .9} X .91 4
o W 2|
\ t. O \o >
R

V-V NOILDO3S

SNOILD3INNOD
0313/ 'AAH
dJO4d 3710H 'vIaA .S

7R
(5

«




4 e v : ~N
OTGYT |Tzo-t1-0T (X)MSzZ1H/13 ‘(X)M8TLH/13 OIHO ‘LLYNNIOND
“ONI ‘ONIENLDVINNYI °=: - zu
00TD INEO-6¢2-L ONIMVHA NOILVT1VLSNI
( NOILO3S 31va 37LL \
" ANVYH DL
Q309 @ STUSONOT
W (X)MSZLH/13 ‘(X)M8T LH/13-SNOILOANNOD . 0L G303IM 2IG Y,
21d103713/21'"TNYIAAH Y04 310H .S
AUOH dEd 114 40 3D0E NO ANYHD
SEZLHALE DANLENAOK MO INTNEDXOANER TYDIdAL
HIDORILND B LNANAGHOANIGE NIIMLIG
LINIANHDYL LY ToHALINMLES 3CGIAOHA
E HILIWIE R 2
oL HIYLLY Zinp= ™
el HILIMMT
$IHEDNOT
NYZ LIS 108 SNILNNON
TYLSESA B0 LiP65 DG 338
ANYED (OMSZIHALY 40 SNELNNOH JANKYKD HYD B gMS
LOAHIG HOS NNE1IVd 11108 SiHL 137681 08 - m_m gwmm:v
ONINERLYIAD LISNIVOYV ALITNBYLS INIOIZANS SyH $30v1d 2
ATHHIA 0313 T4WO2 3HL IVHL ONY ONNOS ATTWHNLONYES 3w SIHSONDT © IWVES ¢
SHIDDIMLAG OGNV “NONYL "INVHD 40 IMALOABLS TVIOL 3Hi LWL OLNI U308 S9Ny L XERf
FENSNT O MITIVISNI FH1 40 ALVBGISNO4SEM 3105 3HL S L




SECTION 150

SAFETY




e

VEHICLE & CRANE MOUNTED ELECTRICAL HAZARD SIGN
APPLICATION & INFORMATION

ET & HT CRANE SERIES

A DANGER || |

ELECTROCUTION HAIARD |
REEF [LEAE OF TEUCE ARD OB
CENTE (8 IR INOLEY M RISOLT R
IBNTEIT FIE TH1 L0&A, T (NRAL 08 TR
WhRNL B Tl i O LOABT (RS
WIDOWE RSHTRCMLT oMEER. M

A SIGN NO. 15393A DISPLAYS THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR
ELECTRICITY AND WARNS OF DANGER FROM AN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED VEHICLE, CRANE, OR LOAD. FOUR
ARE RECOMMENDED (ONE FOR EACH SIDE AND ONE FOR
EACH END OF VEHICLE) TO BE APPLIED IN LOCATIONS WHICH
ARE READILY VISIBLE TO GROUND PERSONNEL.

& DANGER | A

UNLAWFUL TO OFERATE THIS EQUIFMEMNT
WITHIN 10 FEET OF HEGH - VOLTAGE LINES
OF 50,000 VOLTE OR LESE.

SIGN NO. 15401 PROVIDES ADDITIONAL WARNING OF LEGAL
REQUIREMENTS WHEN OPERATING NEAR HIGH VOLTAGE
LINES. THIS SIGN IS PLACED ON THE CONTROL PENDANT

SIDE OF BOOM.

REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES REFERRED TO ON SIGN NO. 15401

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM OVERHEAD HIGH-VOLTAGE LINES

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 50 -
over 200 -
over 350 -
over 500 -
over 750 -

50
200
350
500
750

1000

10
15
20
25
35
45

REQUIRED CLEARANCES FROM ENERGIZED HIGH-VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS

(WHI

LE IN TRANSIT)

NOMINAL VOLTAGE (kV)
(PHASE TO PHASE)

MINIMUM REQUIRED
CLEARANCE (FEET) *

0 -
over 0.75-
over 50 -
over 345 -
over 750 -

0.75
50
345
750
1000

4

6
10
16
20

\

* NOTE: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS SUCH AS FOG, SMOKE, OR PRECIPITATION MAY REQUIRE

D
\_

INCREASED CLEARANCES
<
INSTALLATION DWG 5-15-02H | C150
NTUR’ MFG., INC. SUPERCEDES
—— CINCINNATI, OHIO | ' ET & HT CRANE SERIES |5-13-97G | 15394 |




\
INSTALLATION DWG 4-18-08H C150
WENTURO - -
|
.

( )

CRANE SAFETY AND HAZARDS

ETCRANES a

CAUTIONS

1. INSPECT VEHICLEAND CRANE, INCLUDING OPERATION, PRIORTOUSEDAILY.

2. DONOTUSETHISEQUIPMENT EXCEPT ON SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE MOUNTED ON
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED TRUCK.

3. BEFOREOPERATING THE CRANE, REFER TO MAXIMUM LOAD (CAPACITY) CHART ON CRANE FOR
OPERATING (LOAD) LIMITATIONS.

4. DO NOT OPERATE, WALK, OR STAND BENEATH BOOM OR A SUSPENDED LOAD.

5. ATTACHPENDANT CORD SUPPORT SNAP TOATTACHMENT POINT BEFORE PLUGGING IN PENDANT, |F
SO EQUIPPED.

6. UNPLUGPENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCHWHEN CRANE NOT INUSE.

7. FORTRAVEL,BOOMMUST BE IN STOWED POSITION.

DANGER

e THISCRANEISNOTAPASSENGERLIFT

* ITISNOTDESIGNED ORINTENDED TOBEUSED TOLIFT, SUPPORT, OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT
PERSONNEL.

YOUMUSTNOT OPERATE THIS CRANE UNLESS

1. YOUHAVE BEEN TRAINED IN THE SAFE OPERATION OF THIS CRANE
AND

2. YOUKNOWANDFOLLOW THE SAFETY AND OPERATING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYER'S WORK RULES, AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS. ANUNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTSHIMSELFAND OTHERS TO DEATHOR SERIOUS
INJURY.

ELECTROCUTIONHAZARD

e THISMACHINEISNOTINSULATED.

*  MAINTAIN SAFE CLEARANCES FROMELECTRICAL LINES AND APPARATUS.

e YOUMUST ALLOW FOR BOOM SWAY, ROCK OR SAG, AND ELECTRICAL LINE AND LOADLINE
SWAYING.

* THISLIFTING DEVICEDOESNOTPROVIDEPROTECTION FROMCONTACTWITHORPROXIMITY TOAN
ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

*  YOUMUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET BETWEEN ANY PART OF THE CRANE,
LOADLINE, OR LOAD, AND ANY ELECTRICAL LINE OR APPARATUS CARRYING UP TO 50,000 VOLTS.
ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE IS REQUIRED FOR VOLTAGES INEXCESS OF 50,000 VOLTS. REFERTO
DRAWING 15394 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

e DEATHORSERIOUSINJURY WILLRESULT FROM CONTACT ORINADEQUATE CLEARANCE.

\ 7z
TITLE DATE SECTION \

CINCINNATI, OHIO AELECTRIC CRANES 7-29-03G 850711)




¢ —Ol- A
mcm d <mmm_mm%_wn_:—m (x)81.13 OIHO ‘LLVNNIONID
"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNYIN ":.—.i,
0S51LD | 990-8-G AIN3N3TOV1d TVvIO3a
\_ NOILO3S 3iva Epiink -
> 3
woos
OUNLNAA
WNIQIN
68€LL
(o)
d e 2.0|
Nuom:N wav_wﬁm 1431 YOI8L13 - 26112
106412 [(X)8L13 | LHOM M8L1d - 16112
ON L¥vd| 1300w | TvD3g ON 100N
ALIDVdVD
LHO »ove 1431
31v¥3do Ol EIVERD)
EIVEND) A e, ceert
TELYYL QuvZVH
NOLLNVO '0313
| s 06€S1 / T dooNva MOYYY OL
. ° _ I~
dOL .¥/l-€
INVaN3d (L1 g\ L v
oNIdNn ¥IONISSVd
8651 LON) *
¥3IONVA |
16ES)
13A31 10
L6€EL
L J




PART NO.: 15390

DECAL: CAUTION — INSPECT VEHICLE & CRANE

FUNCTION:  To inform the operator of key
operating requirements,.

QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: Rear cover

PART NO: 15391

DECAL: DANGER - NOT PASSENGER LIFT

FUNCTION: To inform the operator not to lift,
support or transport personnel, and
to ensure that crane operator is
adequately trained.

QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: Rear cover

PART NO: 13392

DECAL: DANGER - ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

FUNCTION: To inform the operator that the
machine (crane) represents an
electrocution hazard should it come
close To or in contact with

electrical voltage source.

QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: Rear cover

PART NO: 13401

DECAL: UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE

FUNCTION: To inform the operator of proper
operation in vicinity of power lines.

QUANTITY: 1

PLACEMENT: Right side of housing.

A CAUTION

1. INSPECT VEHICLE AND CRANE INCLUDING
‘OPERATION, PRIOR TO USE DAILY.

2. D0 NOT USE THIS EQUIPMENT EXCEPT
DM SO0LID, LEVEL SURFACE WITH CRANE
FACTORY-RECOMMENDED

5. UNPLUG PENDANT AND SHUT OFF MASTER
memw

6. FOR TRAVEL, BOOM MUST BE IN STOWED
POSITION.

THIS CRANE IS NOT A PASSENGER LIFT
1T 15 NOT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO BE USED TO LIFT,
SUPPORT OR OTHERWISE TRANSPORT PERSONNEL.
YOU MUST NOT
OPERATE THIS CRANE UNLESS:
1. YOU HAVE BEEN TRAINED IM THE SAFE DPERATION
OF THIS CRANE; AND
. YOU KNOW AND FOLLOW THE SAFETY AND DPERA-
TING RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE
MAKUFACTURER'S MANUALS, YOUR EMPLOYER'S

M

'WOAK RULES AND APPLICABLE GOVERNMENT
REGULATIONS.

AN UNTRAINED OPERATOR SUBJECTS HIMSELF AND
OTHERS TO DEATH DR SERIOUS INJURY.

A DANGER

THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED

ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

MAINTAIM SAFE CLEARANCES FROM ELECTRICAL
LINES AMD APPARATUS. YOU MUST -II.LlI'N Fnﬁ

BOOM SWY,

| AND LOADLISE SWRYING.

THIS LIFTING DEVICE DDES MOT PROVIDE PRO-
TECTION FROM CONTACT WITH OR PROXIMITY TO
AN ELECTRICALLY CHARGED CONDUCTOR.

YOU MUST MAINTAIN A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST
0 OF THE CRANE, LI
LINE DR LOAD AND ANY Ekiscﬂ“ﬁ.ll. LINE OR

CAR i
FOOT ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE I5 REQUIRED FOR
EVERY ADDITIONAL 20,000 VOLTS OR LESS.

DEATH DR SERIOUS INJURY WILL RESULT FROM
CONTACT OR IMADEOUATE CLEARANCE.

isam

A DANGER

UNLAWFUL TO OPERATE THIS EQUIPMENT
WITHIN 10 FEET OF HIGH - VOLTAGE LINES

OF 50,000 VOLTS OR LESS

FOR MIKINUM CLEARANCES OF HIGH - VOLTASE WOESS OF 80,000 YOLTS, BEE CRAKE

SETRUGCTIONS WANGAL OF CAL - DNMA ANTICLE 37, TITER 5, MG . YOLTASE BLECTRIGAL EAFETY OFCESS

N
>

WENTURO

-

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

/
TITLE DATE SECTION \
SAFETY DECALS 9-6-05 C150
CRANES 121383




\
>

-

\
PART NO: 15393A
DECAL: DANGER - ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
FUNCTION:  Warns of danger from electrically ADANGER
charged vehicle, crane or lead. ELECTROCUTION HAZARD
KEEP CLEAR OF TRUCK AND LOAD
DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY CAN RESULT FROM
QUANTITY: 4 VENICLE I THE BOOM OF LOADINE SHOULD
BECOME ELECTRICALLY CHARGED.
PLACEMENT: Ohe on eoach side and each end of
vehicle,
PART NO: 15513
DECAL: MASTER DISCONNECT SWITCH
FUNCTION: To inform the operator of location
ond operation of master disconnect
switch,
QUANTITY: 1
PLACEMENT: On master disconnect switch bracket.
J
TITLE DATE SECTION \
TEE MEG.. INC. SAFETY DECALS 4-26-06 |C150
CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES 21 384
CRANES - J




PART NO.: 14473-2

DECAL: GREASE

FUNCTION: To show the operator where to GREASE I
apply grease.

QUANTITY: Varies

PLACEMENT: Near grease fittings.

PART NO. 13397
FILL WITH BOOM DOWN

DECAL: OIL LEVEL

FUNCTION: To inform the operator of proper oil m
level to maintain, USE AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION FLUID

QUANTITY: 1 ATF - DEXRON

#13387

PLACEMENT: Side of hydraulic power unit.

PART NO: 13398

DECAL: UNPLUG REMOTE CONTROL UNPLUG
REMOTE CONTROL
PENDANT WHEN

QUANTITY: 1 NOT IN USE

PLACEMENT: Near pendant socket,

FUNCTION: To inform the operator to unplug
remote control when not in use.

#15398

%
TITLE DATE SECTION \

® MFG., INC. ET DECALS 9-6-05 C150

\

4

'EN I u SUPERSEDES

. sy CINCINNATI, OHIO ’ 21 354 )




~ N\
PART NO: 21190-1 & 21190-2 <OPPOSITED |Eﬂarj}'%_a1léixl e
FT. BOOM
DECAL: CRANE CAPACITY NOTE
FUNCTION: To show the operator the operating g
capoacities of crane. BOOM
LENGTH
QUANTITY: 1 each 8 FT.
12 FT.
PLACEMENT: Onhe on eoch side of boom. 16 FT.
PART NO: 21191
DECAL: MODEL NUMBER (ETI18K>
FUNCTION: To show the model of the crane.
QUANTITY: 2
e = o
PLACEMENT: Ohe on eoch side of boom.
PART NO: 21192
DECAL: MODEL NUMBER (ET1I8KX>
FUNCTION: To show the model of the crane.
QUANTITY: 2
PLACEMENT: Ohe on eoch side of boom.

g J
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
TL MEG.. ING. MODEL & CAPACITY DECALS | 9-6-05 |C150
J CINCINNATI, OHIO SUPERSEDES 21 356
L ET18K(X) - )




SECTION 200

INSTALLATION




( N

ADEQUATEWIRING IMPERATIVE FORPROPER OPERATION

1. PROPER GROUND PATH - SEE DWG 15660

2. CURRENT DRAW IS SEVERAL HUNDRED AMPERES -

ADEQUATE WIRE SIZE AND BATTERY CAPACITY ISABSOLUTELY
ESSENTIAL (SEE CHART BELOW.)
MINIMUMWIRE GAUGE ANDBATTERY SIZE
MODEL TOTAL LENGTH OF CABLE (FT)* 12VOLTBATTERY REQUIREMENTS
0-20 21-25| 26-30| 31-40 | 41-50 | 51-60 | 61-70 [ 71-80 | CCA (A)* RC (MIN)***

CE6K
CT2000
CT2003/4/5 #4 #4 #2 #2 #1 #0 #0 #00 350 100
DT7K
ET5500MPB
ET5500R
ET6KMPB #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 450 100
ET6KR
ET10K
ET10KX #2 #2 #1 #0 #00 NOTRECOMMENDED 550 150
ET18K SEE DRAWING 19947 FOR CABLE AND BATTERY REQUIREMENTS
ET18KX
ET25K
ET25KX

\,

* INCLUDES GROUND CABLE

**  CCA=COLD CRANKING AMPS AT O' F.
THE CCA RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE ABILITY OF THE BATTERY TO DELIVER A HIGH CURRENT FOR A SHORT PERIOD OF TIME.

*** RC=RESERVE CAPACITY IN MINUTES AT 25 AMPS AND 80' F.
THE RC RATING IS A MEASURE OF THE PERIOD OF TIME THE BATTERY CAN SUPPLY A GIVEN CURRENT WITHOUT RECHARGING.

i WENTURO
.

MFG., INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO
A

TITLE

CABLE & BATTERY

DATE

7-29-03A

\L

SECTION

C200

ET18KX / ET25KX

SUPERCEDES

9-4-01

19959




4 -
O@@@H n_omuumwm ANVHO ¥ HONIM OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO
"ONI ‘ONIENLOVANNYIN °=:hzu,
0020 980-8T-v 3719dVO Ad311vd - NOILVT1VLSNI
( NOILO3S aiva ERItiy \
( )
suoneolloads ajged pue
Alaneq papuswiwodal 10}
v 6S66T BMQ 99S 910N «
v
‘leonoeud si se Alaneq 0] 9S0j0 Sk 318207
‘papuswwodal (L T#6T N/d) Jaxealq 1naJio 1o asn4
(ssa29e Asea Jo)
a1ea0|) Aiajes o)
»9|ged 1un Jamod Aressaosau youms
/ 109UUO0JSIp I91SeN umoys
v HM913
[euiwal Alaneq 01 ajged yoeny
|
|
b
{
[}
:
/
i
Nl T e . —— _\&
o — — —
§§§§§ )
‘aurlIo 2111999
Jo uoneJiado Juaniwialul Ul Nsal Aew sdais pauonuaw aAoge ay ysijdwoode o0 ainjre4
awrelyonn
o)aulbu3 "'SaURID 2111038[3 UYIIM Papnoul ‘awel) }ani) ay) 01 aseq
aurl2 ay1 wol dens Buipunoib abneb z# e |reisul ‘os|y (‘auibua ayl 01 pa1oauuod sI Alaneq
wouy annebau JI paiinbal) swel) »onJ1 ayp 01 suibus ay) wolj dens Buipunolb abneb z# e |eisul
\ ‘siyl ainsul 0] “Aianeq ayl Jo aAireHau 3yl YIM UORIBUUOI aXew 1Snw aueld ay] :juenodw| )




JANVHH4 OL
aNNoY9
" M-V $O1 %831y 201
‘ALIDVAYD BAM3SIH SILANIW 09I

‘14,0 19) SNV ONINVHD 010D 629
SININIHINDIH NNWININ A¥ILIVE TIDHIA  LI0AZI

( N._me._” ._”o%wmw.n_m XANGeld B XH8TLT (v OIHO ‘ILYNNIONIO h
"ONI “ONIYNLOVANNYIA °=:hzu,
9 - | VEO-6¢-L NOILVTIVLSNI 1v2Ild.103713 )
4 N 31av) - HOLIMS 1D3ANNOJSIO HALSYW )
wmmmwmwkzonwﬁm 14 92x 7. LN3WHOVLLY TWNINY3L OFON3NWOOIY
R R N T2 2 S 21 x 9
14G X Z# OHN LNAA

ONV SININIHINDIHE WAWININ S1L33W ANILIVE J0M3EA

W m:mqu/

TTYNISH0
8274 € UVLIHD

b

* {OIONFI0S 3M1 JON} AM3llvd
3HL OL K1123HI0 HOLIMS LO3NNOJSIO HIALSYN
ML WOMA HOV3H THM 318YD 1492 X 2wV

41 KXINO 03SN 38 Ay NOILYTWISNI 3LUYNEILTV 310N

(Q3aNTWNOD3Y 1ON) NOILVTIWWLSNI FIYNYATYV AING G3LINGY

UM AT OL “B3UV G B4 ALDVAYD HAHASHY SALONIW OO
{201V} SdWY ONDINYHD Q00 0%y
SLI0A

AWVHL OL ONNOMS - - SINIWIHINDAY
ci-AgdLive WNWININ AM3LIYE 318V
ERRITETY
378Y)

AMYIIXOY  1T0AZI AA SX b
S\ NN |

+ N

319dvO
14 GX2#

. 1430 ONIMAZNIONT OHNLINAA
1INSNOD "AHYSS3D3IN 378vD H3ISNOT 4l

ot

HOLIMS =
LJANNODSIO
HAISTYW

\

.'/ﬂ—-

JANVH4 0L

adNNoYo

A

\ { 305 , 1OM, ) GION3I0S

HALMYIS HO TTUNIWMAL
Ad3LlvE O 318V HOVLILY

A8YY ONNOHO INTHY \
\ 01 3NIONA "1d & X 2y

AMALIVE FTDIHAA HLIIM
31WHVG NI AYALLIVE ANVIIXNAY /M

NOILVTIVLSNI Q3AN3INWOO3IY

J




( QY2 | 3€o-6e-L SANVYHD ¥I9UVT1 ANV Y813 |w OIHO ‘LLYNNIONID

0020 | d480-9¢-¢ | ONIMVYHA NOILVTTVLSNI 3dOd FHIM

NOILO3S 3iva ERIUIR

$3a324¥3adNs
“ONI ‘ONIFNLIVINNYI °=: - zu

\,
>

‘39Q3IM V 40
1914 N3ITNIA3sn 3g 1M LNN X3H .9T/.L
v (X)MS213 ANy (X)M8TLI IHL NO

‘avoldadaNN I TNMHM NNEA HONIM
IHL NO 3d0Od 3HIM 40 SNINL(€)

‘avol13HLaToH
1ON TTIM IATVA IHVEE HONIM IHL
‘NOILV.LOH NNYA LOFHHOD IHL YOS

(T 914) NINMOHS SV 13aM00d 39a3m
HONOYHLANY HONIMNO 9NIN3dO

13IMO0d OLNIANT 3dOd JHIM LHISNI € n_m_._..w<
"THOIAMMOOTG-OML-ILNV
HONOYHLANI 3dOd JdIM LHISNI ¢ d31S
TONIANIM LNIAIH TTIM
SIHL OO 14 3IHLONOTV . ONITIOH.
A93d0d 3dIM 40 TTOOANIMNN T d31S
v
NOILV TIVLSNI 3d0d ddIM
J

1SV3T LV 39 AVMTV LSNIN FH3HL ‘NOILNVD
v

d3aTIVLSNILONSI3d0d JdIMIHL dl ‘NOILNVD




SECTION 300

MAINTENANCE

&

SERVICE

WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED GRANES




OaOM8LLa - (X)MzZLLa - (X)MeL3

\wcm | 2| 890942

OIHO ‘LLVNNIONIO

"ONI ‘ONIINLOVANNVIN “:hi

9%

\
>

J90-L¢-L | LYVHO FONVNILNIVIN '® NOLLVYIIRIGN
9JIAJ9S )oNU] Jo owi]|[ DulAelj pue sjuiy Jo 9alj aq pjnoys adoy )OOH pue adoy aJipp ¥99y) a
9JIAJ3S }oNJ] JO awil] 9sealn) SISSeY) aS() 'R 19A0) dA0WIDY yjoa] Jeao ajesliqnT] o)
abue. 4,621 Pue 4,0 4 .0€
ainjesadwa) Jusiquie (udamlag sainjesadwa]| pue 4 ,ZZ- usamlag
9y} ui sabueyd jusiquiy 1o} sainjesadwa uUMOg Woog YHM [9A3T [I0 O} JIOAISSAY |10 11 g
Aq pasinbai se pue Ewmg_:_om_ 10 g9 apeun Juaiquiy
92IAJ9S YOoNU] jo awi] }ISOISIA OSI 2SN 10} 41V uoayxaqg asn
"Jossnb aseq pue J9A09 J9MO| UO S|eddp
asealb dn auij ‘Buiy /m sjoy ubije o \%
92IAJ9S YoN.U] o awi] asealn) paseg wniyji] asn uno aseals) ainssald YU Buiply aseaun \"4
ENEVERRNES 9JON paiinbay asiniag uoijeso

SLNINOdINOD ONIY ONIMITS
A0 TVIIYL1O313 OLNI d31VM 40 JONVHLNT O SHIMIILS
40 LNIJIWHOV.LIA ISNVI NVO ATHL SV ‘S13Ar ¥ILVM JHNSSIUd
HOIH d0 S10Ndodd TVIINIHO HLIM 3NV SIHL HSVM d3A3N

7

v
/[

NOILN3L1lV

<




MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST
a ET8K(X) / ET12K(X) / ET18K(X) / ET25K(X)

ONE OF THE MOST COMMON ELECTRICAL PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED ON
12 VOLT ELECTRICAL CRANES IS INSUFFICIENT VOLTAGE AT THE MOTOR
WHEN DRAWING THE LARGE CURRENT THAT EXISTS AT FULL LOAD

EXTEND BOOM CYLINDER
AGAINST "UP" STOP
(RELIEF VALVE WILL OPEN)

VOLTAGE AT MOTOR TERMINAL
WHEN OPERATING AGAINST RELIEF

VALVE SHOULD BE A MINMUM OF

9 VOLTS V4 Ki ;
BOOM ELEVATING

ELECTRIC HYDRAULIC

POWER UNIT

TITLE

'BIT! TR . . MINIMUM VOLTAGE TEST

%
DATE SECTION \

7-27-06D

CINCINNATLOHE L | ET8/112/1 8/25K(X)

SUPERSEDES

2-16-06C -1996@




SECTION 400

PARTS




SEE REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 21346

FOR FASTENERS, SEE 21347

4-23-08A -

3-28-05 | 21345

'REPLACEMENT PARTS DRAWING

ET18KX

\
>

MANUFACTURING, INC.
CINCINNATI, OHIO

j

N




4 o )
@._Nm._”N <©ommmmmn_m XA8TL13 OIHO ‘ILVYNNIDNID
"ONI *ONIYNLOVANNYI ozahzu,
- d/0-60-€ 1SI17 S1dVd LININTOV1d3d
( NOILO3S 31va ERitin \
4 )
SYeTZ 434 OMA S1YVd LNINIOV1d3d

HIN0DHIMOT G8TTC 8T

Y2019 IATVA 2-ST86T LT

ATFNTSSY D019 HOLVYNS TIAIMS 69T€Z 9T

(NOO4 14 9T/8) 14 08 X .9T/S - A1AINISSY Id0OH FHIM 08-9T/5-0T8SZ ST

3SVE YIANITAD NOILVATTI - ONIYYIF A10d AR vT

3SVEHIANITADNOILVYATTI-NId LOAId 2.LTT2 €T

ATGNISSY LINNHIMOC DIMNVHAAH 0082-0286T 4

HIHOIH® €02S6# TVIYIS HONIM DI LOT 13 v §T2T2 1T

HONIMOIYLOT 1 12112 1T

ATGNISSY LININOJNOD TvIId L0313 1686T 0T

ASTNISSY 4IA0D ¥V 82112 6

LOAId INOOE NIVIN - NId LOAId 09112 8

ATGNISSY AIATIMONISNOH 60TTC L

INFLSAS IAIHANOILYLOY LTTT2 9

ATSNISSY MOILSTTANYD TIVLOId TFAIMS 62712 S

ATENISSY aIa1am3asve STT1Z v

NId LOAId NOOg 12112 €

HIANITADNOILYAT T 0zZT1Z z

XM8TL3 - A19NISSY NOOEg VNI 00212 T
S NOILdI¥OS3a # 18vd | # W3LI NOILdI¥OS3a # 18vd | # W3Ll )




FASTENER LIST FOR ET18KX

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY | LOCATION/FUNCTION
IHHCS03118063 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 5/8" LG 1 GROUND STRAP ON CANDLESTICK
ILWSH-031 LOCK WASHER - 5/16 1 GROUND STRAP ON CANDLESTICK
IHNUT-03118 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 1 GROUND STRAP ON CANDLESTICK
IHHCS02520063 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/8" 3 CANDLESTICKTOBASE
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 3 CANDLESTICKTOBASE
IHHCS06311200 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 2" 16 LOWERBASETORING
ILWSH-063 LOCK WASHER - 5/8" 16 LOWERBASETORING

A - - - -
IHHCS06311300 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 3" 14 UPPERHOUSING TORING
ILWSH-063 LOCK WASHER - 5/8" 14 UPPERHOUSING TORING
IHHCS03816100 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
ILWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8" 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
IHNUT-03816 HEX NUT - 3/8-16 4 HYDRAULICPOWERUNIT
IHHCS02520075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4" 2 VALVE BLOCK
IHNUT-02520 HEX NUT - 1/4-20 2 VALVE BLOCK
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 2 VALVE BLOCK
IHHCS02520075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/4" 4 BASEHINGES
ILWSH-025 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" 4 BASEHINGES
IHHCS#1024100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW - #10-24 X 1" 2 LATCH
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 LATCH
IHNUT-#1024 HEX NUT -#10-24 2 LATCH
IHHCS03118100 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1" 1 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
ILWSH-031 LOCK WASHER - 5/16 1 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
IHNUT-03118 HEX NUT - 5/16-18 1 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
IFWSH-031 FLATWASHER - 5/16" 2 GROUND (WINCH)/TETHER
IHHCS#0832075 HEXHEAD CAP SCREW #8-32 X 3/4" 1 TETHERONPANEL
ILWSH-#08 LOCK WASHER - #8 1 TETHERONPANEL
IHNUT-#0832 HEX NUT - #8-32 1 TETHERONPANEL
IHHCS03816100 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
IFWSH-038 FLAT WASHER - 3/8" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
ILWSH-038 LOCK WASHER - 3/8" 1 GROUND (INHOUSING)
IHNUT#0832063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - #8-32 X 5/8" 1 PENDANTPLUG
ILWSH-#08 LOCKWASHER -#8 1 PENDANTPLUG
IHHCS02520050 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2" 1 BOOMPINS
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER -1/4 1 BOOMPINS
IHHCS#1024125 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - #10-24 X 1-1/4" 2 TOPPOSITIONSWITCH
ILWSH-#10 LOCK WASHER - #10 2 TOPPOSITIONSWITCH
IHHCS-02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8" 1 CABLE CLAMP (PRESSURE SWITCH)
ILWSH-025 LOCKWASHER - 1/4 1 CABLE CLAMP (PRESSURE SWITCH)
ISRNG-100 SNAP RING - 1" 4 ELEVATIONCYLINDERPINS
IUNUT-02520 U NUT - 1/4-20 5 LOWERCOVER
IHHCS-02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8" 5 LOWERCOVER
IFWSH-025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4" 5 LOWERCOVER
IHHCS02520063 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5/8" 3 REARCOVER
IFWSH-025 FLAT WASHER - 1/4" 3 REARCOVER

N
'ENTURO —
Fo_ |
\

TITLE

REPL

. FASTENERS LIST

DATE SECTION

3-8-06A C400

7z
<

CINCINNATI, OHIO

ET18KX

SUPERCEDES

3-28-05

21347




d LELZ | VS0-6l-1

XM8L1H/13

g80-Lc-v

ooooooo

ONIMVYA S14Vvd INOO9] 00212

hhhhh

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID

"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNYIN o“:hz

L

ZZS1Z ONIMVYA
1SI17 SLyvd 43y @

\'.

ONIMYYA S1dVvd INOO9] 0021

J




\NNM F N - XM811H/14 OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID )
$3a3sy3adnNs
NI "SNSLovanVI O‘D...Zu,
00¥O | 80-L¢C-¥ 1SI117 S134Vd INOO4d 002L¢ °
( NOILD3S aiva 1L \
4 NOILdI¥DS3A] d3aWNN LadVd [ ALD/A3A01dX3 [ ON WALl
AT9WISSY A3A13M WOOS AV WIdd zozlIz l L
Z/IX € X T - ONIdvIgd WOO4 80z 1T z z
V9 ONINIV1IY ONIIVIE AdYWidd [0Z12Z l €
0LELZ ONIMVHA 9L/LXT X /-1 - ONIdv3Ig WOO49 60212 S ¥
ATIWISSY Q3QTIM ASVILYAL/ AIVANOD3S e0zl1z L 3
S1ldvd 434 Y3ANITAD NOISNILX3 10z 12 l 9
J3ANITAD NOISNILX3 - NId LISNIHL L[1Z12Z ¥ /
931109 ¥3ANITAD NOISNILX3 58861 z 8
“VIQ LIVHS .7/€ - ONIJ ONINIVI3S|[  SZ0-ONS 8 6
J4NLONALS 3AIND 319VD 08861 l ol
97 [ X DNEL-¢/L MIJIDS dVD AV3IH X3H| 00 1€ LOSOSDHH 4 L1
2/ 93HSVYM LV14|  0S0-HSMJi z Zl
LNN WVT L33SNI NOTAN €1-2/1] NEL0SO-LNNFi z el
dId1S dVIM 3dIND 318VD 18861 L vl
ONOT8/S X 0Z-¥/1 - M3JDS dVD AV3IH NVd| £€9002520SDHdi l Sl
0Z-¥/1 - LNN WVF L33SNI NOTAN| NOZSZO-LNNfi l 91
NId WOO4 1-85261 l /1
SNIHSNE HLIM IAVIHS WOO4 STET l 81
IAVIHS ST6ET - 43DV dS VZET l 61
SINVHS L /M 2 X /€ 31XV IAVIHS 9-650/1 l 0z
0l-¥/€ LNNXDO1| 01SZ0-LNNTi l ¥4
ONOT91/6-€ MOJIY WOO4 1-6SVE [ z e
‘30 .2/L MOJIY WOOE ¥3DVdS 06722 z 554
SSIINIVIS 027/ LNN NYODV| S0Z5Z0-LNNVi € %4
"H - AT9W3SSY D018 OMLILNY 9/Z12 L F4
F/1-dWV1D 318vD 69261 l 9
F/1 - d3HSY M IDO1[  SZO-HSMTi L [T
S 49 - 91.2/1 X 91-8/€ MIIDS dVD AV3IH X3IH| 0509 [8E0SDHHI 4 8z
.8/€ dFHSYM JDO1|  8EO-HSMTi ¥ 6z
G 3AVID 91-8/€ - LNN WVF| 918E0-LNNFi z 0
1.1 X 91-8/€ MIJDS dVD AV3IH NITIV INSILIND[ 0019 [8E0SDV Di z B
DONOTV/E X 91-8/€ - M3IJDS dVD AV3H X3H| $Z09 L8E0SDHHI z ze
ONOT.Z X €1-¢/1 MIIDS dVD AV3H 13¥D0S| 00Z€ 10SOSDHSI z e
AdV110D [H.Z/1 $FHSYM ¥DOO1| DH-0S0-HSMTi z e
LOAId WOOS AJVWIdd - ONIdV3E A10d 90z1Z z Ge
NIid LOAId WOO4 Tle l 9¢
WIHS dO1 ov1eT € /€
30018 dO1S dIMOT Syl L 8¢
\ 1SI1IT1 S14Vd NOO4d 00212

J




[ GJZ1Z/990-91-9|  INILSAS MD019-OML-ILNV 9212 A
S3a3sy3adNS
o onemovanon @A .—.i,
00O [D080-€¢-V OMAd S14Vd LNJINIDV1d3d
( NOILO3S alva JLL \
[ NOLLdI}OS3d 'ON Ldvd ALD |INTLI[.P/L L X 2€-9%# - MIYOS INIHOVIN AV3IH Nvd GZLZE9#SINHI 4 41
HO.LIMS LINIT 9/.€61 L l 2€-9# - LNN X3H 2€90#-LNNHi 4 4"
ASSV 1334 d¥0d €892¢ I 4 9# - YIHSVM 1V1d 90#HSMJi 4 €l
ASSY LHOIIM 319V C-L1€61 L e 9# - 4IHSVM MI01 90#HSMTI [4 14"
ATGINISSY ONISNOH MJ019-OML ILLNV L6cie I 14 WPI€ L X 02-¥/L - M3YIOS dVO AVIH X3IH | S.102S20SIJHHI 4 Gl
‘a’l..g/l - ONIHSNI dVNS €9061 L S G U9 V€ X 02-¥/L - MIHIDS dVO AVIH X3H [ S-92002S20SIOHHI L 9l
‘a’l .8/€ - ONIHSNYI dVNS 0,261 4 9 0Z-¥/1 = LNN X3H 02S20-LNNHi L Ll
3710H .2€/€L X . ¥/€ - dANVID 3T19VI G261 l L 02-v/1 - LNN NYJOJV 02S20-LNNVi l 8l
wC/L X 8L-9L/G - MINIS dVI AVIH 1IMO0S | G-0508LLEOSOHSI | ¥ 8 WP/l - H3HSVM MO01 GZ0-HSMi l 6l
Ww9L/G - MIHSYM MO0 LEO-HSMi 14 6 «C€/€ - ¥VT110D 138 20€61L l 0¢
dVidM-3Il ..6 SdViIM-3IL \ ol

[/

|

You

D

N31S 440
1Nd '® 319VvO
il FHIM

J



mjohnson
Note
Reference DWG's 21311 and 21311C


61661

480-v2-¥0

$30a3sy3adns

(x)Msz13 ‘(X)MeL13

NOILLO3S

Yo

O¢1-90-60

alva

ATdINISSY LNINOdINOD 1VIId10313

ERILTE

OIHO ‘LLVNNIONID

"ONI ‘ONINNLOVANNVIN ": - z
@

/
-7
9%
y

MO014
TVNINY3L

(=}

GL6LL —~

O

I

IR

Rk,
G letelsle

% %%

"“L
N

aA049V ® €0256 'ON TVIIIS
d-66v0Z 4OLOVINOD 3ASN
dOL1lOVLINOD NIVN ®

‘NMOQ HONIM ‘dN HONIM 2S112

d3aMv3dg 11NddId
VGl-€89G1L Vv

} AT8INFSSY LNINOJINOD 1VOId10313 26861

d3Z1M1gVv.LS 3OVLI10A
11091

dO1lOVLINOD
1INN ¥3MOd "dAH
00911

J @
A (MOOTY3LNI NOILV1OY
0 ® 1NO *? NI NOOg
—_ Nmoa=dn Woo9)
9 dN HONIM
20 AV1IY
6€.22

J




.
>

JOVLTIOA LI09L

a I
F Fm” FN 990-¥¢-€ XM8lL13 OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID
$303sy3adns
H80-¥2-¥ NVYOVIA ONIFIM v GEMLINSSR
NOILDO3S alva ERFINn K
r RET h
, 9101L¢ N9
S )
apol
poia EY: =T C HOLIMS TYNIWYIL
—O) — 193NNOOSIa
\4 (£ YIALSVIN LSPEL >ww¢~wmﬂ_u.ﬂ
14 Q- Y 390]49}u| uoljeoy
¥oloviNoD | T ASSV 2 IN0 %9 U] Woog
1SL1¢ - NY3L T3AIMS “umq@ g dn woog
1-08291 dn youipp
Kejoy 6€.L22
N
R —f— e ) o o o LN
AT3 UMd
(9/IN) HOLIMS ]| \ AY, m Ty |y ‘AH )
aunssayd LI | [ m c N w
o<o._mm_>o< ﬁ ﬂ a3y \ t Hy-M1g9/a3y o X
12-00.2 N\ T4-a3y b
) b
agf|ing
(O/N) HOLIMS & ) o 2] m N8-Ny9
m..OzMMWM i \/>\ 4 " W = f rd ag-11g/Ndo \_
81661 - sM o #m e )
M EVISS 19 _om
| FXA T4 = \ ﬁz c
( ) 3 = 0
19 /\1Hm O \ Og-NSO
E ==} N . \l 19-Y19/NYO
133y !..M ._=.SI>> R M \ AM13A
o w -
a¥oo W3 AM-MT19/13A SanzZL+ N9
woos . N - 1331208
v 10822 N 1+01L
// \\ N L3 N €8v61
> = % a (rz1+) onig A0
=(°|)=< \ (e
= S
o N7 . S .
m
HOLIMS A \ Ad \ IVYNINYAL G1621 g .n JaNO Ax._mv_s._m () Moo o
- Td) Py
xmv%\,.\_,m — xﬂw_\ _ \ " (ng) usain
(09) abue.,
LNV e 2 & = (1030B}UOD YU "IMd .uw_w P!
€5vze TAM (%= [ WVIV
7 A 2 | F- P) SS9 ©-(\ avo1yano
' AVNOILdO TVYNINYTL
A
. ) L %u@ Zind — TAM AZL+ 9geLl LiOHS —;
1HM T
Mg ASSV "ASSV JA0IA/AHD /Tv|$_|\
y3ZIMgvis

AIMVIHE LINJAID

J



mjohnson
Note
Serial Number 95163 and higher.

Please confirm the reel is NOT encased inside plastic housing.


~
o _\ Fm” FN G0-8-1 v XM81L13 OIHO ‘ILYNNIONID
$303sy3adns
V.10-1-8 NVYOVIA ONIFIM o ez GRETLLINED
Y NOILDO3S alva ERFINn A
r RETN
o 9101L¢ NYO =
—~oJ— [ )
apol T
pola HEEL T HOLIMS TYNINNIL T
=" 123NNOJsIa AY3ALLVE + N
HIALSVIN LSEL 20AZL OL wyigp s
Q) i L G =Y }901433u] UOHEIOY
dOLOVINOD ASSV 2 INO B uj woog
y-66170C NY3L T3AIMS “umq@ g dn woog
i w 1-08291 dn youipp
(n9u||4w Kejoy 6€.L22
N
z# =
s3ud 1 A1g
g (s HONIM (] o o e
A313
(O/N) HOLIMS \ AYAY, N _m a0 (et “QAH o
gunssayd  L{ | ~ r m c ! N w
avoTy¥3IA0 ﬁ ﬂ a3y \ a ¢ WY-M19/a3y o X
12-00.2 N\ T9-a3y b
/7 o ?n_m_ ?:m_m
(O/N) HOLIMS o) 2 Ng-Nyo
J19NV dOL x Z .
woos \ i "V W=l z n \ |38-M19/N¥D \
81661 C < Tw #m g )
I ) 19 )|jog
1212 Ay x w c
N Pl 4 - F (o] (o]
X =
g 1HM o “ \ OGN0
w 4 N \ 19-M19/NJO
E v_._m_ H_.:s N S / OM7T3A
ayoo ! | 13%90S
woos N
1-88£2Z // \\ N L3
S v\ < +
— ® — ~
\ / ag) ¥19/N4o
\\ // \ \\ /- ﬁ%ﬁ.ﬂﬁﬂ -
(o/N) \ Sa \ 10018 m
HOLIMS \ IVNINYAL S16.L o
¥0019-OML - _/ 1
_.N_.Z< g g (0g) ebueiQ
9.£61 =) W. _|I (10393U00 NUN “IMd "PAH) Y19
WAVTV
/] AN 1Hm 2o ) 5- 7 YRE ©-|\ avotuano
' AVNOILdO TVYNINYTL
% NNd - THM AZE+ Lo 95eLl LMOHS
LIHM \ QL ve T /
Mg ASSV "ASSV JA0IA/AYD /TV|&|_|\
mo<~_pm__w\.,__wm..% VIS LINDHID
\_ J



mjohnson
Note
Serial Number 95162 and lower.

Please confirm the reel IS encased inside plastic housing.


- N
S?N|8\?EL TERﬁle‘SAL 17012 RUBBER BOOT - REF
26035 OR 26035-1
SWIVEL PIGTAIL - REF
ITEM| QTY| PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 16783 PIGTAIL & STUD ASSY
2 143571 FIBER WASHER
5/8" 1.D. x 1 1/16" O.D. x 1/16" THK
3 14233 INSULATING BUSHING
4 A 14232 7/8" INVERTED FLARE NUT
5 IFWSH-113SAE | FLAT WASHER
13/16" 1.D. x 2 3/4" O.D. x 3/16" THK @)
+6 1 14357-2 FIBER WASHER =
5/8" 1.D. x 1 1/4" 0.D. x 1/16" THK =/
o7 IFWSH-063SAE | FLAT WASHER - 5/8" SAE 3 O
+8 21273 BRASS JAM NUT - 5/8"-11 W/ SET SCREW
«9 5612-162-62 | TEFLON WASHER A G
657" 1.D. x .875" 0.D. x .062" THK
.10 | 1 | 5714-113-62 | BRASS WASHER
.11 | 1 | LC-098K-00 |SPRING N J
845" 0.D. x .098" W x 1.00" F.L. =)
.12 | 1 | 1JNUT-06311N | NYLON LOCK-JAMNUT - 5/8"-11 \—
.13 | 1 |LOCTITE-24205| LOCTITE CAPSULE GRADE 242 BLUE 2 @
A4 | 1 19368 16780 REPLACEMENT PARTS DWG A@® N—
Al 15 | 1 12534-5 | 5/8"ID x 1"OD x 14GA ZINC BUSHING
* ITEMS INCLUDED IN 16780-KIT (REPLACEMENT PARTS KIT)
16780 SWIVEL TERMINAL ASSY REPLACES & IS
INTERCHANGEABLE WITH 14231 SWIVEL TERMINAL
ASSY ON ET20000 & ET20K(X) CRANES
A\ TORQUE TO 30 FT-LBS
A SECURE WITH LOCTITE 242 BLUE
/3\ 16780-1 ASSY DOESN'T INCLUDE ITEM 4 OR 5 )
.
/ TITLE DATE SECTION \
'HT REPLACEMENT PARTS [11-17-05D| C400
MFG., INC. SUPERSEDES
L [ENTURD ., ET18K(X), ET25K(X)  [1-28-05¢ | 19368 )




1INN 93MOd "dAH - X0V19
o4d-3n1d
Nng-Xov1a/3aN19

14 - d3d

NM - MOTT3A

(¥) 3n19 - LnO WOO4

(G) ¥ov19 - LINN ¥3aMOd q
"'STHIM A3SNNN
MOVE-1ND 40 MOLS

(€) »ov19/an19 - dN[WOO049
NN

M3IA JAISHOVE - ON’1d

W 5OOoM +AZT - IDNVHO
HOG2H 19 - Xov19 /a3y
H2OO2H ag - NMOY g
HYOOSH dd -a34 / NMOY g
%1OOG| am - Yov1g9/MOTT13A

(T) MOT13A - dN HONIM

(310N NOISN3LX3 HONI i
- 11 N1 01
ALY (0T) ADONVHO - +AZT 41 10 N
dO4 NMOHS LON S3HIM U1

dIdNNC HOLIMS 319901
(z310N

"ONISNOH 9N1d ANV
Av3aH INVAN3d HONOYHL
ASSY QY09 LININIOV1d3d
ONILNOY H3L4V. A3 TTVLSNI
39 OL STVNINYIL FHIM

(T 310N

(6) MOv19/a3d - NI WOO

.

(8) NMOY G - NMOA|NOO g

(2) a3y
(0T) 3ONVY

g
(9) MOV

k

(@3INOW3H ¥3A0D dVIH /M TOHLNOD LNVANId 40 MIIA IAISNI)

SNOILONYLSNI INJNIDOV'1ddd ddOD

NAMOY4 - LHOIY NOILVY10d

1437 NOILV1Od

D-+ACT

g9/MOT13A - NMOd HONIM

NOLVATTA
HONIM  NOISNZLAE

(HOLIMS - ) INVYAN3d 09022

g _O- N

9/022 | VT1-9:6] (7410 G¥VANVLS) INVANId 09022 J— j

00D |dZT-82-6 ONIMYHA S14dVd LINJNIOV1d3d
f NOILD3S 3lva 31111 k
4 NOILdI¥OS3A "ON LYVvd ALO [W3ALI HOLONANOD TT ‘1334 52 I
HOLIMS 319901 AJdVININOWN 1ddS 180¢2¢ 14 T N
370d T + 0T - 3SVO 9N71d 9¢v6T T 4 coo000 -
370d T + 0T - LY3SNI ITVIN 1261 T € PG ol s L/%
HOLIMS 3719901 AdVINIWOWN 1ddd ¢S1¢ece e 14




- Ol I
N FM _‘N VE€O0-6L-LL| SLININOdINOD II'TNVAAAH X811 13 OIHO “LLYNNIONIS
$3a3sy3dns
NS SATRV OGD.FZH,
00¥O | 990-€L-¥ ONIMVYA S1dVd LNJINIOV1d3d ©
( NOILO3S aiva JLL K
4 N
¥O1OW 40 3aIs
311SOddO NO @3LvO01 310N
0190-1089H _ _
#090-1.089H / a/ \ .«Mcu
(¥y) soLLe ng
(¥d) 19112 @) 19112 (18) 69112 =T
o]
(¥y) 19112
ﬁ 9|3 { () 19112 ° -
9090-2059H T—T (ng) z9i1z b N 9090-00%9H
] p [e]
_M WM = g (ag) 2ol iz W
(0og) 9112z S30V'1d ¥ o_||° s30V1d 2
_M O] | o (1g) voLie S090°NTL0ZEH \@ 9090-20L2ZH
f @
9090-0079H
1=
L -V V-V M3IA NOILD3S
S9LLe 19 (0}:] coL1z 9090-NTL0LZH
=.\“
< Y
v ud ] |z
ay |\ |
Z || ——o99112
$309VId ¢
126l
$30V1d ¢
Ndnl3d [ 39 -
3dNSS3dd [ ad 9090-1089H
NMOd INOOg | ag
dn nood | ng
NIWood]| 19
1NO Wood |od
1431 NOILV1Od ]| 1§
LHOIY NOILV1OY | ¥ J




\
OGTOZ | veosr XMSZ13 ‘XM8T1T |w _ A
S$30@3sy3dns OIHO 'ILVNNIDNID
“ONI ‘ONIMNLDVINNYIN “E
007D | d€0-T1E-L NVHOVIA NFLSAS JINTNVAHAAH
( NOILO3S 3Jlva 3711 K
g )
L0l 3 L. 0L .D. L, 0L .V,
4,01 .d. 0. 0L .d. 8,01 .d,
MOT4 N3JO MOTH N3dO MOT4 N3JO
1S.3ZI9YANT ,IS. 3ZI9Y3AN3 .S, 3ZI9¥3aN3
L, 0L 4, L, 0L .d. L, 01.4,
.01 .d. D.0L .d. V. 0L .d,
MOTH N3JO MO14 N3O MOT4 N3JO
,2S.3ZI9YANT  .2S. 3ZI9YaAN3 .2S. 3ZI9Y3aNT
NOILVZ3dO
[ N ]
— ¥y N7
_ d, — L
YOLOW NOILY10Y _ .
N -
— 7o @ -t— U_._.<_>_m=._om
N
HOLIMS 34NSSIUd _RS L
avo143A0 LNIFWOW [ /] vA S
N .
]
Y¥3ANITAD NOILVYAT 1S —ng
— Il @ g | a <
_ _ —i il 0ne ﬁlﬁ?
2 | F
” )=
N
Gt odu
N :
~—19
>
: g L ™ \
: 1 _ﬂ. PA | |
[o)! N _ v —
Y3ANITAD NOISNILX3 o8 @ d
_RZ
L > |




i N\
*m ° F N <w°I.VNI.v AXwa _\l—lm OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID

- |ago-9z-8 S1¥Vd LNJWIOV1d3d HONIM N SRR QGD.FZH, )
/ NOILO3S 3lva "
- N

\ dO1ON 0v.LLe
HONIM GLC1L¢C

S13dVd LN3JINFOV1d3dd HONIM GlLCl¢e




81802

$30a3syadns

xXM8L13

OIHO ‘ILVNNIONID
"ONI ‘ONIMNLOVANNYIN

/
SURINTA
%

Y

00¥O |S0-L1-01 11 139Vv1 30I1AN3S a13ld
NOILDO3S alva JILIL
<
JNVYH4 ¥ONYL OL HOVLLY 379vO ANNOYO Tvd3d| | v.10¢
ININIOV1d 1vO3d OMA LSNI| | GoeLe
ANVAN3Id ON1dNN Tv03d] | 86£51
13A37 710 1vo3d| | L6EEL
SNOLLONYLSNI ‘NOLLNVD Iv03d| | 06£S1L
1417 ¥IONISSVd LON INVYD Tvo3d| | LBEGL
A¥VYZVH NOILNOO¥LO3 13 ¥3IONVA Tvo3d| | Z6eS L
1vO3d IWVN 13dON 1vd3d| ¢ éelle
1437 ()M8LLH/LI ALIOVHYD WOOS8 “1v03d| | | Z-06LLe
LHOIY (X)M8LLH/LT ALIOVdYD NOO8 “1v03d| | L-06L1¢
31vy3dO OL IN4MVYINN Tv03d| | LO¥S1
NNIJ3W - OYNLN3A 1v03d| ¢ 68€LL
ISVIYO IvO3A| € [ ZELbpL
NOILJIYOS3d| ALD | ON Lyvd
J







WENTURO

TRUCK MOUNTED CRANES

LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY

This limited policy warrants new products of Venturo be free from defects in material and workmanship
for a period of one (1) year from date of original installation. This warranty covers:

¢ Repair or replacement of product
¢ Labor to repair or replace product
¢ Freight to return and/or replace product

We shall not be liable for any contingent liabilities arising out of the improper function of any products.
Warranty shall become void if the product is improperly installed, modified, damaged, abused or used
for application other than intended use.

WARRANTY CLAIMS

Venturo Manufacturing, Inc. will make a good faith effort for prompt correction or other adjustment with
respect to any product, which proves to be defective after our inspection and within the warranty period.
Before any repairs are attempted or before returning any product, your Venturo Distributor is required to
obtain a warranty claim number. This number is necessary for any claim to be considered. To obtain a
warranty claim number, Venturo requires the model and serial number. Only authorized Venturo Dis-
tributors can perform warranty. For the name and address of your local Venturo Distributor call the
Warranty Claim Department — 513-772-8448.

WARNING - Itis the responsibility of the installer to insure the installation is completed according to the
manufacturer's recommendations, insure the ultimate user understands how to operate product in a
safe manner and understands the need for regular service and maintenance by an authorized Venturo
Distributor. No modifications or alterations may be made to any Venturo products without the ex-
pressed written consent of the manufacturer. Reinstallation of any Venturo product must be done by an
authorized Venturo Distributor, to the standards of the industry including maintenance, service and
affixing of all instruction, safety and warning decals. Users should again be instructed as to the safe
operation at time of delivery. Maintenance, service, operation and safety warning decals are available
on request from Venturo Manufacturing, Inc.

VENTURO MANUFACTURING, INC
DIVISION OF COLLINS ASSOCIATES, INC
12110 BEST PLACE * CINCINNATI, OHIO 45241
513.772.8448
www.venturo.com

12-00073A




